
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

Condition of Books:  All items are in very good 
 condition unless described otherwise.  
 Photos of some items are available through the
 search function on our website.  
 

Abbreviations: 
 DJ - dust jacket 
 ed. - editor, edition 
 enlg. - enlarged 
 fly - the first free blank page 
 foxing - brown spots on pages 
 p., pp. - page, pages 
 pl(s). - plate(s) 
 ptg. - printing 
 rubbed - binding worn in spots 
 shaken - binding somewhat loose 
 VG - very good condition 
 wraps - paper covers 
 

Sizes (approximate): 
 8vo. (octavo) - 9” tall, the size of all items 
      unless otherwise noted 
 folio - 15” tall 
 4to. (quarto) - 12” tall 
 12mo. (twelvemo) - 7” tall 
 16mo. (sixteenmo) - 5.5” tall 

___________________________ 
 

TO ORDER 
 

Please DO NOT SEND PAYMENT IN ADVANCE.  Avail-
able books will be shipped with an invoice enclosed 
which will include shipping charges (determined by 
weight).  Books sent within the U.S. are sent via U.S. 
Postal Service “Media Rate”, insured, unless otherwise 
specified; if requesting shipment by UPS, please include 
your street address with your order.   
 

Overseas shipments are sent by U.S. Postal Service, insured, 
unless otherwise specified. 
 
Returns:  Books are returnable for any reason within 10 
days of receipt. 

Selling Your Books? 
We are always interested in purchasing books, whether 
it be a single volume, or a larger collection.  Please keep 
us in mind when you are “weeding” your garden library! 
             Best regards,   
                   ~ Bradford Lyon and Joanne Fuccello 
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1.    American Rock Garden Society - BULLETIN. Lot of 205 is-
sues plus 4 CUMULATIVE INDEXES. Six issues per year 1943-
1951; 4 issues per year thereafter. Illustrations in each, primarily 
drawings and b&w photos in earlier years; photos in color and b&w in 
later years. Issues run from approximately 30pp. in the earlier years to 
80pp. in the later years. Lot of 206 issues plus 4 Indexes, as follows:   
A complete run from Volume 19 (1961) through Volume 58 (Summer 
2000) comprising 159 issues. Plus 46 various issues from Vol. 1 #4 
(1943) to Vol. 18 #4 (1960) (a complete listing is available upon re-
quest).  Includes the 50th Anniversary Issue (Vol. 42 #5).   
Plus 4 CUMULATIVE INDEXES: Vol.1-32 (1943-1974), Vol.33-45 
(1975-1987), Vol. 46-49 (1988-1991), Vol.1-50.       
A nice run of this major rock garden bulletin, including a number of 
scarce early issues, full of detailed articles and information difficult to 
find in individual sourcebooks. 
                                                 Lot of 205 issues & 4 indexes - $200.00 
 
2.    Conway, J. Gregory - FLOWERS. Their Arrangement. Color 
frontispiece and many b&w photos by Will Connell showing the tech-
nical steps in constructing the arrangements. pp.(6),139. Cloth. NY 
(1940). Alfred A. Knopf.  Inscribed by the author on endpaper.  VG 
copy in VG DJ.   $20.00 
 
3.    Curtis, Charles H. - THE BOOK OF THE FLOWER SHOW. 
12 b&w photo plates. pp.ix,109. Decorative stamped cloth. In 
"Handbooks of Practical Gardening" series. London 1910. John Lane.  
One of the scarcer titles in this series. Spine lightly faded.  VG. $35.00 

 
18th Century Work on 

Vegetables and Peaches 
 
4.    de Combles - L'ECOLE DU JARDIN 
POTAGER, Contenant la Description Ex-
acte de Toutes les Plantes Potageres, Leur 

Culture, les Qualites de Terre, les Situations, et les Climats qui Leur 
sont Propres, Leurs Proprietes, les Differens Moyens de les Multi-
plier, le Tems de Recueillir les Graines, Leur Duree. Fourth edition, 
Augmentee du Traite de la Culture des Pechers, du Meme Auteur; et 
a Laquelle on a Joint la Maniere de Semer en Toute Saison. 2 vol-
umes. Title engraving on title page in each volume, three chapter-head 
engravings. pp.(1-title),415: 445; (1-title for "Traite de la Culture des 
Pechers"),(iii-)vi,118,ii-table of contents). 12mo. (6.5” x 3.5"). Raph-
ael, Oak Spring Pomona, pp.231-232. Paris 1794. Onfroy Libraire. 
     Full calf, marbled endpapers, gilt spine panels, joints and corners 
quite worn. Vol.1 binding and text block split in half along spine, half 
of spine label detached but present.  Vol.2 lacking spine label.   
     A detailed work on vegetable gardening (including some herbs) 
first published in 1749 and running through six editions up to 1822.  
Chapters are arranged by vegetable variety and contain descriptions, 
properties and culture as well as culinary and medicinal uses.  In-
cluded here is a 1794 edition of the first work dedicated to the cultiva-
tion of peach trees (first published in 1745).  Fair condition and 
priced accordingly.   $250.00 
 
5.    Dean, Dita Lou - ARREGLOS FLORALES. A Book of Flower 
Arrangement Using Floral Material Typical of Mexico. Color and 
b&w photos. 280pp. Cloth. Mexico (1951). Club de Jardin de la Cui-
dad de Mexico.  Introductory text to p.70 in Spanish followed by 
plates showing illustrations of arrangements with text in English and 
Spanish.  Signed by the author on front free endpaper.  VG in moder-
ately soiled DJ.   $25.00 

 
6.    Drury, Colonel Heber - THE USEFUL PLANTS OF INDIA; 
With Notices of Their Chief Value in Commerce, Medicine and the 
Arts. Second edition, with Additions and Corrections. Facsimile 
reprint. pp.xvi,512. Cloth. Delhi, India (1978) facsimile reprint of 
London 1873 edition. Periodical Experts Book Agency.   
     Arranged alphabetically by botanical name, each entry includes a 
botanical description followed by information on medicinal and eco-
nomic uses. With indices of Hindostani, Bengali, Tamil, Telugu and 
Malay synonyms.  The first edition was published in 1858.  Uncom-
mon even as a reprint.  VG.   $50.00 

7.    Earle, Mrs. C. W. - A THIRD POT-POURRI. Second edition. 
pp.xiii,440. Cloth. London 1903. Smith, Elder & Co.  Monthly notes 
from February to November, plus chapters on health, food, and goats.  
The third in the author's "Pot-Pourri" series, she notes that "the man-
ner is exactly the same as before, and it could hardly be otherwise at 
my age."  Faded, bookplate, some pencil underlining.  VG-.   $20.00 
 
9.    Gager, C. Stuart - FUNDAMENTALS OF BOTANY. 435 b&w 
photos and figures. pp.xix,640. Limp blue cloth. Philadelphia, PA 
1916. P. Blakiston's Son & Co. Charles Stuart Gager (1872-1943) was 
a professor of botany, author of botanical books and an active member 
of numerous botanical and horticultural societies.  He became the first 
Director of the Brooklyn Botanical Garden in 1910, a post he held 
until his death.  Inscribed by Gager "To Dr. F. A. Lucas, with the 
sincere regards of C. Stuart Gager, 20 Nov. 1916, Brooklyn, NY."  
Lucas was the Curator-in-Chief of the Brooklyn Institute of Arts & 
Sciences.  Booklabel in cover, slight crease in covers. VG.  $30.00 
 
10.   Haldane, Elizabeth S. - SCOTS GARDENS IN OLD TIMES 
(1200-1800). 3 color plates by Mary Wilson, 6 b&w plates. pp.xii,243. 
Cloth. 12mo. London 1934. Alexander Maclehose.  History of gardens 
in Scotland from the middle ages through the 18th century; with a 
chapter on "Scots Gardens in Literature."  Edges foxed.  VG.  $25.00 
 
11.   Henderson, Peter - GARDEN AND FARM TOPICS. Steel 
engraved frontispiece of the author. Text illustrations. pp.244,(2-
bk.ads.). Original stamped cloth. NY 1884.  Peter Henderson & Co.  
Henderson, a nurseryman and authority on floriculture, was also a 
prolific writer of practical and popular works on gardening which 
were re-issued repeatedly throughout the 19th century.  This title 
includes a 50-page section on the culture of popular bulbs, plus several 
chapters on vegetables and flowers.  This is the blue cloth issue of this 
title which includes Henderson's portrait as frontispiece (not found in 
all printings).  Hinge cracked, frontispiece foxed.  VG.   $35.00 
 
12.   Henslow, T. Geoffrey - GARDEN DEVELOPMENT. Color 
frontispiece, filled with b&w photos. pp.xviii,352,civ-advertisements. 
Blue cloth, gilt-stamped title. London 1923. Dean & Son.  A guide to 
creating various kinds of gardens: bulb, rock, rose, herbaceous, carna-
tion, formal, water, fern, wattle, herb, kitchen, fruit, etc.  A surpris-
ingly scarce title by this prolific author.  The 100pp. of advertisements 
at the rear include greenhouses, nurseries, garden designers, furniture, 
implements, etc.  Spine darkened, name inside cover.  VG.   $45.00 
 
13.   Hutchens, Alma R. - INDIAN HERBALOGY OF NORTH 
AMERICA. A Study of Anglo-American, Russian and Oriental 
Literature on Indian Medical Botanics of North America with Illus-
trations, Glossary, Index & Annotated Bibliography. ("Fifth edition" 
stated but copyright as third edition). Frontispiece photo portrait of 
author, text drawings. pp.xxxviii,382. Cloth. Windsor, Canada (1974, 
c.1973). Published by Merco.  Gives names, features, medicinal parts, 
medicinal uses, and dosages.  N. G. Tretchikoff, Herbalist, General 
Plan & Direction; Natalie K. Tretchikoff, Russian Material & Bibliog-
raphy. Bookplate.  VG. No DJ (as issued).  $35.00 
 
14.   Ingram, John - FLORA SYMBOLICA; Or, the Language and 
Sentiment of Flowers. Including Floral Poetry, Original & Selected. 
Elaborate chromolithographed half-title and 30 lovely chromolithogra-
phed plates by Terry showing flowers against a cream/gold back-
ground surrounded by gold floral border. Decorative head and tail-
piece engravings. pp.viii,368. Original red cloth with ornately stamped 

HUNTER’S ILLUSTRATED EDITION 
OF EVELYN’S SYLVA 

 
8.    Evelyn, John - 
SILVA; Or a Dis-
course of Forest-
Trees, and the 
Propagation of 
Timber in His Maj-
esty's Dominions... 
together with An 
Historical Account 
of the Sacredness 
and Use of Standing Groves... to Which is Added, TERRA: A 
Philosophical Discourse of Earth. Notes by Alexander Hunter. 
Two volumes. Copper-engraved frontispiece portrait and 45 cop-
per-engraved plates (two of which fold-out). The plates show 
flowers, foliage and fruit for various trees and were drawn and 
engraved by the accomplished botanical artist Johann Sebastian 
Mueller. pp.50, (1), 330: 393; (4-prelims., 88 (Terra). 4to. (11.5" 
x 9.25"). Henrey #140. York 1812. Longman, Hurst, et al.  
          Period polished calf with gilt-tooled border. Later reback-
ing in calf with new gilt-titled red morocco spine labels, marbled 
edges.  Minor wear to binding, corners bumped.  Mild to moder-
ate foxing on plates, with some offsetting. 
     Evelyn’s Sylva was first published in 1664 and was intended to 
advise the British Government about taking steps to address the 
then current lumber shortage which was negatively affecting ship-
building.  Evelyn describes the gradual destruction of forests in 
England by glass and iron furnace operations as well as by the 
wasteful overuse of timber for fuel.  He argues for an increase in 
the propagation and planting of timber trees.  The book was im-
mensely popular, triggering mass reforestation efforts, and was 
republished in many editions for the following 150 years.  In 
1776, during a time when a scarcity of timber for ship-building 
was again a problem, in part because the timber planted during 
Evelyn's time was then depleted due to war with France, Alexan-
der Hunter (1729-1809), a physician essayist on rural economy, 
updated the work and retitled it “Silva.”  He nearly doubled its 
size, and added illustrations.  This Hunter edition was published 
in five editions including the one offered here, the fourth; the last 
edition was published in 1825.  Henrey calls Evelyn's Sylva "the 
first important book to be published in this country on forest 
trees" and notes that "no other work on arboriculture exerted a 
greater influence on forestry in this country."  Because the plates 
by Mueller were so well-done, they were used to illustrate later 
works on silvaculture.  VG.                                              $1,000.00 



(14 - cont.)  cover and spine, chromolith bouquet in cover medallion, 
all edges gilt. London/NY [ca. 1869]. Frederick Warne & Co./
Scribner, Welford & Co. In addition to chapters on individual flowers, 
the work includes lore, background information, list of holy flowers, 
dial of flowers, typical bouquets, emblematic garlands, etc. This is an 
unusual copy in that while most 1869 and later 19th century editions 
typically contain 5-15 color plates, this copy has fully twice that num-
ber - 30 color plates.  Unfortunately, this is a poor copy in that while it 
is complete, it is coming apart.  All plates and text leaves are in very 
good condition. A candidate for rebinding, priced accordingly. $90.00 
 
15.   International Correspondence Schools - THE WINDOW 
TRIMMER'S HANDBOOK. A Convenient Reference Book for All 
Persons Interested in the Displaying of Merchandise of All Kinds in 
Show Windows, Show Cases, and Store Interiors. Text illustrations 
showing display forms and fixtures, artificial flowers, interior decora-
tion, etc. pp.xvi,315,(2),16-ads. Limp cloth. 16mo. Scranton, PA 
(1912). International Textbook Co.  Some of the displays feature 
flower and foliage decoration; includes a brief section on artificial 
flowers.   $35.00 

 
16.   [JAPANESE BOOK ON FLOWER AR-
RANGEMENT AND HOUSE BEAUTIFICA-
TION]. 6 volumes. 22 tipped in b&w photo 
plates, plus 15 color and 111 b&w drawings 
showing flower arrangements. Approximately 160 
leaves altogether. Wraps, accordion-folded, sewn 
binding. 4to. [Kyoto 1930].  Comprises examples 
of flower arrangements with Japanese text oppo-
site.  Ex-library set with library bookplate, shelf 
number, and stamp on first and last leaf of each 

volume.  In spite of its being an ex-library set, the bindings, text and 
illustrations are all in VG condition.  $75.00 
 
17.   Johnson, A. T. - THE MILL GARDEN. Photos in b&w by the 
author. 207pp. Cloth. London/NY (1950). W. H. & L. Collingridge / 
Transatlantic Arts.  The third in a series of books on the author's 
Welsh hillside garden; with 47pp. on roses.  Name on endpaper.  VG 
in VG DJ.   $30.00 
 
18.   Kaden, Vera - ILLUSTRATION OF PLANTS & GARDENS 
1500-1850. Victoria & Albert Museum. 103 illustrations (half in 
color) showing prints, plates, plans, title pages, etc., taken from the 
Museum's collection. pp.vii,48 plus plates. Cloth. Large 8vo. (11” x 
9”). (London 1982. Her Majesty's Stationery Office).  The author, a 
Curator in the National Art Library of the Victoria & Albert Museum, 
traces the history of the relationship between garden design and bo-
tanical illustration as they developed along side each other from 1500 
to 1850.  She uses examples from the Museum's collection to illustrate 
her points.  Fine new copy in fine DJ.   $30.00 
 
19.   Koehn, Alfred - THE ART OF JAPANESE FLOWER AR-
RANGEMENT (Ikebana). Color frontispiece tipped in showing Japa-
nese woman making a flower arrangement using flowering plum 
branches. 161 b&w text illustrations including photos and numerous 
"how-to" drawings, plus 66 b&w photo plates at rear. pp.xi,134. Green 
cloth with gilt-stamped illustration of tray garden on cover. Large 8vo. 
Japan/London (1933). J. L. Thompson/Kegan Paul, Trench Trubner & 
Co.  This work popularizing Japanese flower arranging was aimed at 
beginners and contains information on basic design, flower receptacles 
and fasteners, selection of plant material and instructions. VG.  $60.00 

20.   Ladd, Alexander H. - GARDEN BOOK 1888-1895. A 19th 
Century View of Portsmouth. Photos in b&w of the original garden 
book with the printed text opposite, other vintage b&w photos, several 
maps and plans of the garden. pp.xli,180. Wraps. 4to. Portsmouth, NH 
(1996). National Society of The Colonial Dames.  Ladd's 19th century 
garden book, which was discovered in 1990, describes his gardening 
successes and failures; with historical essays.  Fine new copy. $20.00 
 
21.   Liger, Louis - OECONOMIE GENERALE DE LA CAM-
PAGNE, Ou Nouvelle MAISON RUSTIQUE. Seconde edition, 
revue & corrigee. Two volumes bound in one. A number of text cuts 
(many illustrating pruning and grafting). pp.(8),342,(5): (4),320,(6). 
Small quarto (9.75" x 8"). Amsterdam 1701. Henri Desbordes.   
     Original leather binding, rebacked with most of original spine laid 
on, corners bumped, new endpapers, edges of first leaves worn, stain 
on lower corner of first 117pp., some foxing.   
     This is essentially an updated version of Charles Estienne's Prae-
dium Rusticum, which was originally published in 1554 and was later 
issued by his son-in-law, John Liebault, as La Maison Rustique 
(1564).  The work comprises a compendium of the many facets of 
rural life including agriculture, husbandry, household management, 
crops, bee-keeping, fruits and fruit trees, the pleasure garden, etc.  
The third edition was titled La Nouvelle Maison Rustique (1721) and 
was issued in numerous editions throughout the rest of the 18th cen-
tury.  Liger was the author of the very popular gardening manual  
titled Le Jardiniere Fleuriste (1704).   $425.00 

22.   Lincoln, Almira H. - FAMILIAR LECTURES ON BOTANY. 
Including Practical and Elementary Botany, with Generic and Spe-
cific Descriptions of the Most Common Native and Foreign Plants 
and a Vocabulary of Botanical Terms. For the Use of Higher 
Schools and Academies. First edition. 13 numbered botanical plates 
[by the author's friend, Miss Lee]. pp.x,(11-)335, 4-Index of common 
names. Original cloth back, boards, with paper spine labels, un-
trimmed. Hartford 1829.  H. & F. J. Huntington.   
     Boards worn, lower spine end chipped, corners bumped, lower 2" 
of front joint worn through. Name in 19th century hand on front free 
endpaper, moderate foxing.  Good. 
     Published to meet the needs of an increasing number of female 
students, the book was so popular that it was revised and reprinted for 
the following forty years.  First edition of this early U.S. botanical text 
authored by a woman, in the original boards.   $125.00 
 
23.   Lowe, E. J. - A NATURAL HISTORY OF BRITISH 
GRASSES. 74 chromolithographs of grasses. pp.(1-title, 1-contents, 
245). Large 8vo. (10” x 6.25"). Original green blind-stamped cloth. 
Stafleu #5041. London 1865.Groombridge & Sons.   
     Joints, corners and spine ends worn. Lightly soiled, name inside 
cover, leaves somewhat browned.  Good.  
     Edward Joseph Lowe (1825-1900) was a British botanist of private 
wealth who wrote a number of illustrated books on ferns, grasses and 
parlor plants during the late 19th century "fern craze."  This work, 
first published in 19 parts from 1857-1858, describes British grasses 
and is arranged alphabetically by botanical name. A botanical de-
scription plus etymology, common name, habitat, life cycle, flowering 
time, uses, etc., are given for each grass.  It was reissued a number of 
during the latter part of the 19th century.   $100.00 
 
25.   Murakami, Kasuke - SELECT FLOWER ARRANGEMENTS 
OF MORIBANA & HEIKWA. 50 attractively drawn color illustra-
tions of flower arrangements most of which are printed double-page 
with descriptive text in English noting the creator, vessel, school, and 
plant materials used. Silk cloth covered boards, accordion fold. NY, 
Boston, Chicago, & London 1936. Yamanaka & Co.  Light waterstain 
on lower quarter of fore-edges but not on text leaves.  In worn slip-
case. VG.   $50.00 
 
26.   Nakahara, K. & M. Hashizume, text - Moribana & Heikwa. 
SELECTED FLOWER ARRANGEMENTS OF THE OHARA 
SCHOOL. Arranged by Koun Ohara. Second edition. 50 lovely 
color plates printed from wood blocks showing arrangements, with 
descriptive text opposite in Japanese and English. Silk covered boards, 
printed back to front and accordion folded. Japan 1935. Jigyokudo.  
Another edition of this was published the same year in New York with 
English text only.  Both editions used the same illustrations but in the 
English edition the arrangements were grouped by season while here 
they are not.  Additional volumes of selected flower arrangements 
were also published later in the 1930's.  $50.00 
 
27.   Nichols, Beverley - "MERRY HALL" trilogy comprising three 
volumes: MERRY HALL, LAUGHTER ON THE STAIRS and 
SUNLIGHT ON THE LAWN. All first British editions in their first 
impressions, with bright William McLaren color illustrated dust jack-
ets in protective sleeves. Each with frontispiece and head-piece deco-
rations by McLaren in b&w; color pictorial endpapers. pp.317: 256: 
255. Cloth. London 1951: 1953: 1956. Jonathan Cape.  Owner's name 
in two of the volumes, edges lightly soiled, some closed tears in dust 
jackets.  A lovely set of this classic trilogy.   The set - $200.00 

SCARCE COLOR PLATE GIFT BOOK 
 
24.   Munson, Laura Gordon - 
FLOWERS FROM MY GARDEN. 
Sketched and Painted from Nature. 
With an Introductory Poem By Mrs. 
L. H. Sigourney. Colored frontis-
piece showing a mixed bouquet of 
flowers, plus 17 reproductions of 
pencil sketches, hand-colored, show-
ing individual specimens of flowers. 
Poetry about flowers by various 
poets such as Mrs. Hale, Felicia 
Hemans, Longfellow, etc., is inter-
leaved with the plates. Original 
brown leather gilt-tooled with floral wreath on cover, gilt-tooled 
spine, blind-tooled cover panels.  All edges gilt. 4to. (12" x 
10.25"). Bennett, Practical Guide to American 19th Century 
Color Plate Books, p.81. NY 1864. Anson D. F. Randolph.   
     Fair copy only.  Binding worn, especially on rear cover, 
scrapes to front cover along edges, joints rubbed, 3" tear in front 
free endpaper, foxed and browned throughout (mostly moderate, 
occasionally heavy), waterstain in top margins.   
     Published at a time when women were not encouraged to take 
a scientific interest in botany, but were directed instead to ex-
press their interest through painting and poetry.  With bookplate 
of Jay M. Kuhns on front paste-down.  Inscribed "Aug.24th, 
1865, Kaalaa, Nuuanu Valley." Kuhns (1884-1964) was a physi-
cian, plantation owner, and teacher of bacteriology at the Col-
lege of Hawaii in the early 20th century. Ka'ala is the highest 
peak on the island of Oahu, in the Nu'uanu Valley.  Fair copy of 
a scarce American color plate work.                                 $500.00 



28.   Nishimura, T. - IKENOBO SCHOOL OF JAPANESE FLO-
RAL ART. Color tipped-in frontispiece, some color photos, many 
b&w photos and detailed instructional drawings. pp.v,118,1,15. Beige 
cloth. Large 8vo. (10.25” x 7.5”).  Kyoto (1951). Ikenobo Floral Art 
Institute.  History followed by principles and methods.  VG.  $35.00 
 
29.   Ota, Yoai - BOTANICAL ART #1: [CHERRIES. A COLLEC-
TION OF YOAI OTA'S PICTURES.]. 47 full-page color illustrations 
of cherry tree branches in flower identified by Latin botanical name as 
well as transliterated Japanese common name. The illustrations are 
followed by several pages of Japanese text.  Ota also completed an-
other book in this series, Botanical Art #2, depicting orchids. Cloth. 
[Japan 1981. Kodansha].  VG in VG (lightly soiled) DJ.   $45.00 

31.   Rosellini, Ippolito - BREVE NOTIZIA Intorno un Frammento 
di Papiro Funebre Egizio Esistente nel Ducale Museo di Parma. 
Fold-out color plate showing a piece of Egyptian papyrus with hiero-
glyphs. pp.ix,8,(1) & plate. Full green morocco, gilt-tooled around 
edges. Folio. Edition limited to 100 copies not for commercial sale. 
Parma 1838. Stamperia Carmignani. This slim work by the noted 
Italian Egyptologist Ippolito Rosellini describes a fragment of an 
Egyptian funeral papyrus then located in the Ducal Museum in Parma.  
The author notes that the entire text of the book offered here is printed 
on paper made from Agave Americana in imitation of how the Egyp-
tians produced papyrus.  Binding lightly worn.  VG.  Scarce.  $350.00 
 
32.   Saint Pierre, James Henry Bernardin de - BOTANICAL 
HARMONY DELINEATED: Or, Applications of Some General 
Laws of Nature to Plants. Translated by Henry Hunter, D.D. First 
American Edition. 3 fold-out botanical plates engraved by Rollinson, 
numbered 3 ("Reverberating Flowers"), 4 ("Leaves with an Aqueduct 
& Volatile Fruits of Mountain Vegetables") and 5 ("Leaves without an 
Aqueduct, & Nautical Fruits of Vegetables of the Shore"), apparently 
taken from the author's Studies of Nature, Vol. 2, Study 10. pp.vii,(8-)
179. Not in Henrey, Stafleu or Hunt. Worcester, MA 1797. Published 
by J. Nancrede. According to the Preface, the present work comprises 
Study 11 of the larger work, Studies of Nature, but is a complete bo-
tanical work in itself.  Full calf, scuffed, front cover held on by cords, 
rear hinge tender, occasional foxing and browning.   $250.00 

33.   Schleimer, Margarita Gsell - THE ARGENTINE GARDEN 
BOOK. 1 color plate of gerberas by Franceanna Horner Danby, sev-
eral text drawings. pp.278,(2, 9-adverts.). Three-quarters cloth, color 
printed paper over boards. Buenos Aires 1951. Printed in Argentina, 
all rights reserved by the author.  The author has combined her gar-
dening experiences with those of others in South America to produce 
this general gardening book.  It begins with monthly chapters of work 
to be done in the garden, is followed by general chapters on soil, fertil-
izer, propagation, planting, etc. and, concludes with cultivation advice 
for various plants.  Binding somewhat soiled. VG.   $30.00 
 
34.   Smith, John - FRUITS & FARINACEA the Proper Food of 
Man; Being an Attempt to Prove, from History, Anatomy, Physiol-
ogy and Chemistry, that the Original, Natural, and Best Diet of Man 
is Derived from the Vegetable Kingdom. With Notes and Illustra-
tions by R. T. Trall, M. D. From the Second London Edition. 
Lovely, hand-colored lithograph by Endicott & Co., NY, showing an 
overflowing platter of fruits on a table filled with vegetables, 31 text 
figures (mostly of animals and human anatomy). pp.xix,(20-)314,(4-
book adverts.). Bound in modern maroon buckram with gilt title on 
spine, new endpapers. NY, Boston & Philadelphia 1856 (c.1854). 
Fowlers & Wells.  A plea for vegetarianism as a means to good health.  
Inscribed "John Washington Friday's Book, West Vincent Apt. Ches-
ter Co., Penna., 1869. From your Grandmother Friday" on fly. $100.00 
 
35.   Sumner, George - A COMPENDIUM OF PHYSIOLOGICAL 
AND SYSTEMATIC BOTANY. 8 plates with 132 botanical drawings. 
pp.xii,300. Full calf. 12mo. Hartford 1820. Oliver D. Cooke.  De-
signed as an introduction to the study of American plants and contain-
ing 18 chapters on various botanical subjects (e.g., germination, 
leaves, flower, fruit) including the systems of Linnaeus and Jussieu.  
The author refers the student to various floras published in this coun-
try for further study.  Scuffed and worn, name on endpaper and title, 
p.ix/x torn.  Text and plates browned and foxed.   $50.00 
 
36.   Sweet, Melissa - FLOWERS IN MY TIME. Three one-of-a-kind 
hand-made "pop-up" books, each with a double-page illustration 
showing a group of flowers "popping up" against a background scene 
(two with gardens in the background and one a bouquet popping open 
in front of two window boxes).  There is a brief calligraphed excerpt 
of garden poetry beneath each illustration (by Jon Clare, J. R. Lowell, 
and Thomas More).  Each book also contains two other, smaller wa-
tercolors.  The books measure 6 1/4” tall by 4 1/4" wide and are bound 
in handmade paper. The three are housed in a four-fold wrapper with a 
watercolor illustration on the front which is in turn enclosed in a fall-
down-back cloth box with gilt-lettered leather spine.   
     A calligraphed sheet by the artist describing the work is laid in:  
"These books were conceived one lovely day during the summer, while 
living on the coast of Maine. The day was warm and breezy, my gar-
den was a riot of color, and the bees were happily humming." (Maine) 
1985.  Sweet was born in New Jersey in 1956 and attended the Kansas 
City Art Institute.  She currently lives in Maine and is known primarily 
as a children's book illustrator, with over 40 publications to her 
credit.  A unique work in vibrant colors by an accomplished artist.  
Photos of the work supplied upon request.  Fine. $600.00 
 
38.   Walker, Winifred - ALL THE PLANTS OF THE BIBLE. 
Color frontispiece, 114 full-page b&w reproductions of watercolor 
paintings by the author showing plant with historical information, lore, 
growing habits and modern uses. 244pp. Cloth. NY (1957). Harper. 
Name on front endpaper.  VG in good DJ with plastic sleeve.   $25.00 

 

First Book on Plant Ecology 
 

39.   Warming, Eug. - OECOLOGY OF PLANTS. An Introduction 
to the Study of Plant-Communities. Assisted by Martin Vahl. Pre-
pared for Publication in English by Percy Groom and Isaac Bayley 
Balfour. pp.xi,422. Green cloth. Stafleu #16.732. London (second 
impression 1925, c.1909). Oxford University Press.  Eugenius Warm-
ing (1841-1924) was a Danish botanist and professor with numerous 
publications to his credit.  The present work, which grew out of a 
series of lectures he had given, was originally published in Danish in 
1895; he states in the preface that he has added new material to this 
English edition.  Warming is considered the father of plant ecology 
and this book was the first one published on the subject.  Bookplate, 
endpapers browned.  VG.  $45.00 
 
40.   Wright, Walter P. - THE PERFECT GARDEN. How to Keep 
It Beautiful and Fruitful. With Practical Hints on Economical Man-
agement and the Culture of All the Principal Flowers, Fruits and 
Vegetables. "Third edition" (i.e., third printing). Color frontispiece 
and 5 color plates from watercolors by Lillian Stannard and E. P. 
Rowe, 25 b&w photo plates, 19 garden plans keyed to specific plants. 
pp.xii,406,(1). Decorative green cloth with gilt-stamped design on 
cover and spine. London 1909 (c.1908). Grant Richards.  Spine dark-
ened, trifle soiled, bookplate, name on fly.  VG-. $20.00 

MULBERRY TREES AND S ILK 
 

30.   [Pomier, L.] - L'ART 
DE CULTIVER LES MURI-
ERS BLANCS, d'Elever les 
Vers a Soye, et de Tirer la 
Soye des Cocons. Second 
Edition, Revue, Corrigee & 
Augmentee de Beaucoup de 
Connoissances Utiles. 6 en-
graved folding plates showing 

machines for removing silk from cocoons, planting plans for 
trees, etc., plus head and tail piece ornamentation. pp.xxiv,256,6 
plates, (2-"Approbation"). Full calf. Paris 1757. Lottin & J. H. 
Butard.  This useful work on the cultivation of the white mul-
berry and the production of silk was first published in 1754.  Full 
period calf, gilt tooled spine, marbled endpapers.  Armorial 
bookplate partially removed, p.73/74 lacking but supplied in 
facsimile, p.71/72 torn in inner margin.                       $500.00 

THORNTON’S 
ELEMENTS OF BOTANY 

 
37.   Thornton, R. J. - ELEMENTS 
OF BOTANY. Part 1-Classification, 
and Part 2-Terms of the Science bound 
together. The 2 parts (also called 
"volumes") bound in one volume. With 
a total of 171 botanical plates, plus 5 
calligraphic "analysis" plates, plus 24 
calligraphic plates of the botanical 
classes. pp.title,v-viii (Dedication), 90: 
printed sectional title, (3-)73, (1-
sectional title "Illustrative Plates"). 
Stafleu #14.289. London 1812. R. J. 
Thornton.  Nicely bound in modern 
cloth with new endpapers.  VG.                    
     Robert John Thornton (c.1768-1837) was a British botanist 
and physician who is chiefly remembered for his spectacular 
color plate florilegium, The Temple of Flora, the production of 
which was so costly that in 1811 he obtained permission from 
Parliament to hold a lottery in order to save himself from bank-
ruptcy.  The work offered here, Elements of Botany, was part of 
this lottery: "Printed for the Author as prizes in the Royal Botani-
cal Lottery."  The plates are dated March 1810 to January 1812. 
Stafleu notes that the plate count for this title varies due to the 
fact that some of the plates (in this copy, a total of 38) are not 
numbered, plus there are several plates with duplicate numbers, 
each of which have different images on them.  Confusing matters 
further, some collators include the 5 "analysis" plates in the col-
lation. Many of the plates in Volume 1 are by Philip Reinagle and 
Peter Henderson, who also did plates for The Temple of Flora; 
plates in Vol. 2 are mostly by Miller.                                  $350.00 


